First Reading: 03-24-2025 Second Reading: 04-14-2025

Bill No.: 25-24 Ordinance No.: 250324C

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI, TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH INTERNATIONAL CYBERNETICS COMPANY, LP D/B/A IMS INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT AND STRUCTURAL TESTING PROJECT, APPROVING THE FEE PROPOSAL AND SCOPE OF WORK, AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Willard, Missouri ("City") recognizes the need for comprehensive pavement management and structural testing to assess and maintain its roadway infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, International Cybernetics Company, LP d/b/a IMS Infrastructure Management Services ("Consultant") has submitted a Fee Proposal and Scope of Work (attached hereto as Exhibit A) for the completion of pavement condition surveys and structural testing services within the City of Willard; and

WHEREAS, the total cost for services as outlined in the Fee Proposal and Scope of Work is **Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$44,325.00)**, which includes pavement condition data collection, GIS review, analysis, reporting, and structural testing; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has been determined to have the necessary expertise, experience, and technological capability to perform the requested services in a manner that aligns with the City's infrastructure management objectives; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen finds it in the best interest of the City to approve the agreement with Consultant to proceed with the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLARD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves and adopts the Fee Proposal and Scope of Work as submitted by International Cybernetics Company, LP d/b/a IMS Infrastructure Management Services, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, for the execution of the Pavement Management and Structural Testing Project.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is authorized to execute the agreement, along with any other necessary documents, on behalf of the City of Willard to effectuate the implementation of the project as outlined in the approved scope of work.

SECTION 3. The total compensation for services under this agreement shall not exceed **Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$44,325.00)** unless authorized by a formal amendment approved by the Board of Aldermen.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Read two times and passed at a meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willard, Missouri, on the **14th day of April 2025**.

Approved By:	
	Troy Smith, Mayor
Attested By:	
	Rebecca Hanson, City Clerk
Approved as Form:	
πρριόνου α ο 1 ΟΙΙΙΙ.	Nate Dally, City Attorney